

No. 16-533

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JANET A. RILEY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ELKHART COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

BRENT R. BORG  
CHURCH CHURCH HITTLE &  
ANTRIM  
10765 Lantern Road  
Suite 201  
Fishers, IN 46038

SHAY DVORETZKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
RYAN J. WATSON  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Petitioner’s Employment History.....	3
B. Petitioner’s Lawsuit.....	3
C. The Magistrate Judge Grants Summary Judgment To Elkhart .....	4
D. The Seventh Circuit Affirms Summary Judgment .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	5
I. THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED DOES NOT WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW .....	7
A. Many Of Petitioner’s Cases Do Not Involve Successful Applicants From The Plaintiff’s Protected Class .....	8
B. Cases With Successful Applicants Who Are Members Of the Plaintiff’s Protected Class Often Present Alternate Grounds For Judgment For The Employer.....	11
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Position Is Correct.....	14
D. This Case Is A Poor Vehicle.....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. THIS COURT HAS REPEATEDLY DECLINED TO RESOLVE THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED, WHICH HAS LITTLE OR NO PRACTICAL SIGNIFICANCE.....	18
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Declined To Address This Question .....	18
B. The Circuit Courts' Differences In Wording Remain Unimportant.....	19
C. This Case Is A Flawed Vehicle .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Amro v. Boeing Co.</i> , 232 F.3d 790 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Arroyo v. Volvo Grp. N. Am., LLC</i> , 805 F.3d 278 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Ash v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 546 U.S. 454 (2006) (per curiam).....	2, 7, 19
<i>Barber v. C1 Truck Driver Training, LLC</i> , 656 F.3d 782 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	23, 24
<i>Barrientos v. City of Eagle Pass</i> , 444 F. App'x 756 (5th Cir. 2011) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Bender v. Hecht's Dep't Stores</i> , 455 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	20, 21
<i>Bunting v. Mellen</i> , 541 U.S. 1019 (2004) .....	10
<i>Byrnie v. Town of Cromwell Bd. of Educ.</i> , 243 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20, 22
<i>Caldwell v. Washington</i> , 278 F. App'x 773 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987) (per curiam).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Carter v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 387 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Chappell-Johnson v. Bair</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	13
<i>Chappell-Johnson v. Bair</i> , No. 09-5321, 2010 WL 605160 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 27, 2010) (per curiam).....	13
<i>Chappell-Johnson v. Powell</i> , 440 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	12, 13
<i>Cox v. First Nat’l Bank</i> , 792 F.3d 936 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	23
<i>Culver v. CCI Label, Inc.</i> , 455 F. App’x 625 (6th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Daniel v. Dekalb Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 600 F. App’x 632 (11th Cir. 2014) (per curiam) .....	9
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) .....	10
<i>Diaz v. American Telephone &amp; Telegraph</i> , 752 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	13
<i>Dixon v. Pulaski Cty. Special Sch. Dist.</i> , 578 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Fernandes v. Costa Bros. Masonry, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 572 (1st Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Fischer v. Avandade, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 393 (7th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Garofalo v. Vill. of Hazel Crest</i> , 754 F.3d 428 (7th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Godwin v. Hunt Wesson, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Goosby v. Johnson &amp; Johnson Med., Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2000).....	12, 13
<i>Hamilton v. Geithner</i> , 666 F.3d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Harrison v. Larue D. Carter Mem’l Hosp.</i> , No. 94-3775, 1995 WL 445691 (7th Cir. July 25, 1995).....	8
<i>Heiko v. Colombo Sav. Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 434 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Hicks v. Johnson</i> , 755 F.3d 738 (1st Cir. 2014).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Holcomb v. Powell</i> , 433 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977) .....	14
<i>Jefferies v. Harris Cty. Cmty. Action Ass'n</i> , 615 F.2d 1025 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	12
<i>Johnson v. Nordstrom, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Kidd v. Mando Am. Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1196 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Lindahl v. Air France</i> , 930 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	23
<i>Lowery v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 158 F.3d 742 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Lyons v. England</i> , 307 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	12, 13
<i>McLendon v. Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 622, 2001 WL 650487 (5th Cir. 2001) (per curiam) .....	20
<i>Mlynczak v. Bodman</i> , 442 F.3d 1050 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	21
<i>Nguyen v. City of Cleveland</i> , 229 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996) .....	14
<i>Ortiz v. Werner Enters., Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	15, 16
<i>Provenzano v. LCI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 806 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Rathbun v. Autozone, Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Revere v. McHugh</i> , 362 F. App'x 993 (11th Cir. 2010) (per curiam) .....	11
<i>Rutherford v. Harris Cty.</i> , 197 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<i>Santana v. City and Cty. of Denver</i> , 488 F.3d 860 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	20, 21
<i>Shelley v. Geren</i> , 666 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Stella v. Mineta</i> , 231 F.R.D. 44 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	13
<i>Stella v. Mineta</i> , 284 F.3d 135 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Suarez v. Sch. Bd. of Hillsborough Cty.</i> , 638 F. App'x 897 (11th Cir. 2016) (per curiam) .....	11
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981) .....	14, 16
<i>Thomas v. Trico Prods. Corp.</i> , 256 F. App'x 658 (5th Cir. 2007) (per curiam).....	8
<i>Torgerson v. City of Rochester</i> , 643 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	9
<i>Trans World Airlines v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985) .....	15
<i>Vessels v. Atlanta Indep. Sch. Sys.</i> , 408 F.3d 763 (11th Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	9, 22
<i>Voltz v. Coca-Cola Enters., Inc.</i> , 91 F. App'x 63 (10th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>White v. Columbus Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> , 429 F.3d 232 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>Williams v. Henderson</i> , 129 F. App'x 806 (4th Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1981 .....	3, 4
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 621 .....	3
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e .....	3
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Akers v. Hinds</i> <i>Cnty. Coll.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 617 (2012) (No. 12-326), 2012 WL 4083731.....	18
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Ash v. Tyson</i> <i>Foods, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 1181 (2007) (No. 06-706), 2006 WL 3379563 .....	18, 19
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Baxter Healthcare</i> <i>Corp. v. White</i> , 556 U.S. 1235 (2009) (No. 08-960), 2009 WL 217349.....	18
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Millbrook v. IBP,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 884 (2002) (No. 02- 120), 2002 WL 32134837.....	18
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Powercomm, LLC</i> <i>v. Holyoke Gas &amp; Elec. Dep't</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1800 (2012) (No. 11-906), 2012 WL 201823.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Shakir v. Prairie View A&amp;M Univ.</i> , 549 U.S. 1077 (2006) (No. 06-139), 2006 WL 2136226.....	18
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Torgerson v. City of Rochester</i> , 132 S. Ct. 513 (2011) (No. 11-273), 2011 WL 3860774.....	18
